

CNR No: WBSP01-004029-2023
Present: Subhra Som Ghosal
J.O Code: WB00984
Criminal Appeal No: 66 of 2023

Order No.10, dated: 18.01.2024.

The Appellant and respondents are present by filing hazira through their learned advocates. Learned advocate for the appellant submitted that the LCR has not yet been received from the Court of Judicial Magistrate, 8th Court, Alipore and necessary order may be passed to ensure that the LCR is received.

Perused the case record. It is an appeal under section 29 of the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act 2005. The case is pending since 20-03-2023 and for all practical purposes it has come to a staggering halt due to non-availability of the LCR. Procrastination is an anathema to the judicial process, and in a case of this nature we are required to be ever vigilant to ensure that the legislative intent oozing out from several provisions of this beneficial legislation is hoisted.

Hence Ld Judicial Magistrate, 8th Court, Alipore is requested to look into the matter and ensure that the LCR is transmitted before the next date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld Judicial Magistrate, 8th Court, Alipore for his information and compliance.

To 17-02-2024 for hearing and LCR.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.